

# FIBA EUROPE COACHING CERTIFICATE PARTICIPATION REGULATIONS

The FIBA Europe Coaching Certificate (FECC) regulations are listed under Regulation.

All registered participants for the Coaching Certificate are subject to rules and regulations, which may be changed accordingly during the period of the FECC. Amendments to the Regulations have to be approved by FIBA Europe. Any amendments to the Regulations which are approved by FIBA Europe in the course of the year will take immediate effect and will be revised accordingly.

## § 1 Registration

1.1 All participants are required to register at the beginning of the course by completing the application form and returning it via their respective National Federation to FIBA Europe no later than the announced deadline prior to the start of the first clinic. Only those who have registered shall have the rights and privileges of participating in the FIBA Europe Coaching Certificate.

All persons entering the FIBA Europe Coaching Certificate as participants shall, at the time of registration, sign a declaration in the following terms:

'I agree to conform to all the statutes, ordinances, regulations and rules of the FIBA Europe Coaching Certificate for the time being in force and I accept responsibility for any loss or damage to FIBA Europe's property rightly attributable to me'

- 1.2 At the time of registration participants shall state their address during the year as well as their other contact details, in accordance with procedures prescribed in the application form.
- 1.3 All participants are required to have a good command of English language, both written and oral. All clinics, resources and written assignments will be delivered and produced in English and therefore knowledge of English is essential.
- 1.4 A candidate whose registration has lapsed by illness must seek permission of FIBA Europe to register as a participant for the new FIBA Europe Coaching Certificate. Registration has to be send by the National Federation.

International Basketball Federation FIBA Europe 181675 Munich Germany



### § 2 Fees

#### General

2.1 The responsibility for payment of accommodation and travel to the clinics rests with the individual participants. For further information on the payment of fees please refer to your National Federation.

#### **Tuition Fees**

2.2 There are NO tuition fees. FIBA Europe covers the complete costs of all tutors, learning resources and equipment required for the clinics.

#### **Accommodation Fees**

- 2.3 Individual participants are ultimately personally responsible for their accommodation fees.
- 2.4 The accommodation fees of the participants must be paid by the respective deadline set by FIBA Europe before each clinic. Where accommodation fees are not paid by the due date, FIBA Europe reserves the right to reallocate the accommodation.
- 2.5 Participants withdrawing after the deadline for payment of the accommodation are responsible for all costs related to the cancellation.

#### **Examination Fees**

- 2.6 There are no examination fees.
- 2.7 If a participant withdraws from an examination or leaves the programme without presenting herself or himself for examination at the end of the third clinic, the participant shall not be entitled to recover any accommodation or re-examination fee paid, and the fee paid shall not be transferable to a later occasion of examination; a refund of any fee shall be made only in exceptional circumstances as decided by FIBA Europe.

#### **Other Fees and Charges**

2.8 Other fees and charges for services, such as, but not limited to, use of FIBA Europe resources and equipment are payable in full when they are due. Non-payment of other fees and charges will be subject to a review and follow up process consistent with any fees specified above.



#### **Consequences of Default**

2.9 If any person is in default in regard to their financial obligations to FIBA Europe:

- a. No FIBA Europe Coaching Certificate shall be granted to that person unless FIBA Europe considers that there are exceptional circumstances which justify such grant, and
- b. Registration for the next year will only be permitted when all financial obligations incurred in previous years of the course have been met.

## § 3 Attendance and Progress

- 3.1 Participants are required to attend all clinics and workshops and FIBA Europe may at any time preclude any participant from continuing the course if in the opinion of FIBA Europe that participant's attendance has not been satisfactory.
- 3.2 FIBA Europe may at any time preclude any participant from continuing studies in the FIBA Europe Coaching Certificate if in the opinion of the tutors the student has not made satisfactory progress in the programme of study.
- 3.3 Absence due to illness shall be notified within three days by participants to the contact person from FIBA Europe if the absence extends or is likely to extend beyond the period of three days. Apart from illness participants will be granted leave of absence only with the prior permission of FIBA Europe or the person to whom the FIBA Europe delegates responsibility in this matter.
- 3.4 All participants of the FECC are asked to behave in an appropriate way at all the Events. Relevant aspects of this behavior include, but are not limited to:
  - Polite and political correct behavior towards anybody
  - Appropriate clothing
  - Following the rules of the respective championship during which the FECC takes place

Should the participant violate one of the terms mentioned above, or misbehave in any different way, FIBA Europe reserves the right to expel the participant from the FECC with immediate effect. All related costs are to be borne by the participant.

## § 4 Granting of Qualifications

- 4.1 No person shall be entitled to describe themselves as holding the FIBA Europe Coaching Certificate unless the award of such qualification has been approved by FIBA Europe.
- 4.2 All participants are expected to attend the certificate award ceremony.
- 4.3 The ceremony shall be held on the last day of the third and final clinic of the FIBA Europe Coaching Certificate at the U20 European Championship Men Division A.

International Basketball Federation FIBA Europe Ismaningerstr. 21 81675 Munich Germany